A-2001/8/2006-A.I/(E-8268)
Government of India
Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying
Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying
(Estt.Hgrs. Division)

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi Date: 31/08/2022

OFFICE ORDER

Consequent upon the recommendations of the Union Public Service Commision vide their Letter No. 1/35(1)/2022-AP-4 dated 24.08.2022 and with the approval of the Competent Authority, Shri Sudhanshu Shekhar, Technical Officer (DD) is hereby promotd to the post of Assistant Commissioner (Dairy Development) in the scale of pay of Level-11(Rs.67700-Rs.208700), on regular basis, in the Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying w.e.f. 29.08.2022.

2. The appointment of Shri Sudhanshu Shekhar to the post of Assistant Commissioner (Dairy Development) is subject to further orders that may be passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Jarnail Singh & Ors. in Civil Appeal No.629 of 2022.

(Madhusudanan V.K.)
Under Secretary to the Government of India
Tele# 23382779

Distribution:

- 1 Shri Sudhanshu Shekhar, Assiatant Commissioner (Dairy Development)
- 2. Sr. PPS to Secretary (DAHD)/AS&FA
- PPS to AS(C&DD)
- 4. PPS to JS(Admn.)
- 5. Shri Ashok Kumar Singh, Under Secretary, UPSC, w.r.t. their letter No. 1/35(1)/2022-AP-4 dated 24.08.2022.
- 6. Pay & Accounts Office, DAHD, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.
- Section Officer (Cash) & DDO/Section Officer (General Admn.)/ Section Officer(Vigilance)/Section Officer(RTI)/Section Officer(R&I)/Cashier.
- 8. Service Book/ Personal File/Guard File

532

(To be published in Part-I Section-II of the Gazette of India)

Government of India भारत सरकार

Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्रालय

Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying पशुपालन और डेयरी विभाग

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.
Date: 31/08/2022

NOTIFICATION

A-2001/8/2006-A.I/(E-8268) In pursuance of Union Public Service Commission's Letter No. 1/35(1)/2022-AP-4 dated 24.08.2022, the President is pleased to appoint Shri Sudhanshu Shekhar as Assistant Commissioner (Dairy Development) on regular basis, in Level-11(Rs.67700- Rs.208700) of Pay Matrix in the Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying w.e.f. 29.08.2022.

2. The appointment of Shri Sudhanshu Shekhar to the post of Assistant Commissioner (Dairy Development) is subject to further orders that may be passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Jarnail Singh & Ors. in Civil Appeal No.629 of 2022.

(Madhusudanan V.K)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tele# 23382779

To

The Manager,
Government of India Press,
Faridabad (alongwith Hindi Version)

Distribution:

1. Shri Sudhanshu Shekhar, Assiatant Commissioner (Dairy Development)

2. Sr. PPS to Secretary (DAHD)/AS&FA

- 3. PPS to AS(C&DD)
- 4. PPS to JS(Admn.)
- 5. Shri Ashok Kumar Singh, Under Secretary, UPSC, w.r.t. their letter No. 1/35(1)/2022-AP-4 dated 24.08.2022.
- 6. Pay & Accounts Office, DAHD, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 7. Section Officer (Cash) & DDO/Section Officer (General Admn.)/ Section Officer(Vigilance)/Section Officer(RTI)/Section Officer(R&I)/Cashier.
- 8. Service Book/ Personal File/Guard File